GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 868
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 28th  JULY, 2015
                                                       6, SHRAVANA, 1937 (SAKA)

IT EXEMPTION FOR EMPLOYEES WORKING IN SINGARENI COLLIERIES


868.  SHRI MOHD. ALI KHAN:	
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:
(a)  whether the State  Government of Telangana has requested the Centre to exempt the employees working in Singareni Collieries from paying Income Tax (IT) because they are working in hazardous environment; and
 (b)   if so,  the details thereof and action taken so far? 

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI JAYANT SINHA)

 (a) & (b)  A letter dated 23.04.2013 was received from Sh. G. Vivekanand, the then Member of Parliament, Lok Sabha wherein a request for increase in the exemption limit to Rs. 3 lakh and above was made on the ground of hardship faced by Singareni workers.  Considering the requests received from various quarters and with a view to give relief to individual taxpayers, vide Finance (No.2) Act, 2014, the basic exemption limit in case of every individual (below the age of sixty years) was increased from Rs. 2 lakh to Rs. 2.5 lakh.  The basic exemption limit in the case of an individual resident in India, who is of the age of sixty years or more but less than eighty years has been raised from 2.5 lakh to Rs. 3 lakh.
-----------

भारत सरकार
वित्‍त मंत्रालय
राजस्‍व विभाग

अतारांकित प्रश्‍न सं. 868
(जिसका उत्‍तर मंगलवार, 28 जुलाई, 2015 / 06 श्रावण, 1937 (शक) को दिया जाना है)

सिंगरेनी कोलियरीज में कार्यरत कर्मचारियों के लिए आयकर छूट 

868.	श्री मोहम्‍मद अली खान:    
	क्‍या वित्‍त मंत्री  यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कि:

(क)	क्‍या तेलंगाना की राज्‍य सरकार ने केन्‍द्र से सिंगरेनी कोलियरीज में कार्यरत कर्मचारियों को आयकर भुगतान से छूट प्रदान किए जाने का अनुरोध किया है, क्‍योंकि वे खतरनाक परिस्‍थितियों में काम कर रहे हैं; और     
(ख)	यदि हां, तो तत्‍संबंधी ब्‍यौरा क्‍या है और अब तक क्‍या कार्रवाई की गई है?  	


उत्‍तर
वित्‍त राज्‍य मंत्री (श्री जयंत सिन्‍हा)    
 
(क) एवं (ख):   श्री जी. विवेकानंद, तत्‍कालीन सांसद, लोक सभा से दिनांक 23.04.2013 का एक पत्र प्राप्‍त हुआ है जिसमें सिंगरेनी मजदूरों द्वारा झेली गई परेशानियों के आधार पर छूट सीमा को 3 लाख रूपए और उससे अधिक बढ़ाने का अनुरोध किया गया था। विभिन्‍न क्षेत्रों से प्राप्‍त अनुरोधों पर विचार करते हुए तथा व्‍यष्‍टि करदाताओं को राहत प्रदान करने की दृष्‍टि से वित्‍त (सं.2) अधिनियम, 2014 के माध्‍यम से प्रत्‍येक व्‍यष्‍टि (60 वर्ष की आयु से कम) के मामले में छूट की आधारभूत सीमा को 2 लाख रूपए से बढ़ाकर 2.5 लाख रूपए कर दिया गया। भारत के किसी निवासी व्‍यष्‍टि, जो कि 60 वर्ष या इससे अधिक किन्‍तु 80 वर्ष से कम आयु का है, के मामले में छूट की आधारभूत सीमा को 2.5 लाख रूपए से बढ़ाकर 3 लाख रूपए कर दिया गया है।  

------
